* Roll Call Number : Agenda Item Number

/(b

DATE November 21, 2011

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR 2011 EXPANDED STREET RESURFACING PROGRAM - CONTRACT 1, OMG MIDWEST, INC.
D/B/A DES MOINES ASPHALT & PAVING

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the 2011 Expanded Street Resurfacing
Program - Contract 1, 06-2011-010, in accordance with the contract approved between OMG Midwest, Inc. d/b/a Des
Moines Asphalt & Paving, James Gauger, President, P.O. Box 3365, Des Moines, IA  50316-0365, under Roll Call
No. 11-1156, of June 27, 2011, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the

same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $975,378.29 is the total cost, of which $916,971.26 has been paid the
Contractor, and $9,638.12 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $48,768.91 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims
on file in accordance with lowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided. -

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: F % DS AVAEILABLE /
s /oy (7

Kathleen Vanderpoo]f’ Scott E. Sanders

Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

%E Funding Source: 2011-2012 CIP, Page Street - 40, Special City-wide Street Improvements, STR217, Being:
Gaming Monies

COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT
COWNIE CERTIFICATE
COLEMAN
CRIESS I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
: certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
HENSLEY said City of Des Moines, held on the above
MAHAFFEY date, among other proceedings the above was
MEYER adopted.
MOORE
TOTAL
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED . .
first above written.
Mayor City Clerk

06-2011-010



0 ot 1 e Al YR WA

((MADISON ) pzhpii J ‘

ki,
Teicl

LA

4
L MORTON

= *ﬂ:*‘“ﬁ‘ L diils
§“.—- /el -—’L

==cs
-
fr§:
\‘_i?:
T, ITI ; _l_
I 1=
Y
|2
-
-
u«rfl-'T
T T
L E a
] -
ih"\’__.é
[
DD =
]
=

1
—-—

|—

48TH ST 1Z EH
A7)
B!
nmim
—
[=]
—1—1
T

| | —l_ I:::... L
E_UNIVERSITY HTH] ’ 1 ] \ [ 3
i

)jd—"\ YT
e ===
S
)

—J
-

7))

-
E\/
=l
I
T
_H
\—

I (e l;THSl)iHLq_IB_._@FI—J;EFFF
:-' — i - W\I \II\
= ‘\ iIrH "_HH% I L

- . ) tj o m (
Enhest
L (WATROUS )R = .

&~ x

z Z’%’i- - -
CEraig i R ke ]

T l =S Eﬁ\‘— ? P : ;i i
gﬁlﬁ l:@*N K pine AVE
Q(FLEURDR)g 2% | i
o= e A= 2t
2011 EXPANDED STREET RESURFACING

PROGRAM - CONTRACT 1
ACTID 06-2011-010

ARsss st} 4

I

:
SOUTH
T l—t‘ﬂ

§ ¢ 1)

..\2011\010\Drawings\2011 HMA.dgn 11/10/2011 3:32:12 PM



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

city or DES MOINES

PROJECT SUMMARY
2011 Expanded Street Resurfacing Program - Contract 1

Activity ID 06-2011-010

On June 27, 2011, under Roll Call No. 11-1156, the Council awarded the contract for the above improvements to
OMG Midwest, Inc. d/b/a Des Moines Asphalt & Paving, in the amount of $979,980.55. Tabulated below is a
history of project change orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By Description Amount
1 City 11/14/2011 $(4,602.26)

Adjust contract item amounts to as-built quantities, construct
intake flume, provide officers and message boards, and
install pavement markings.

Original Contract Amount $979,980.55
Total Change Orders $(4,602.26)
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 0.41%
Total Contract Amount $975,378.29

Activity ID 06-2011-010 Page 1 of 1



November 21, 2011

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the 2011 Expanded Street Resurfacing Program
- Contract 1, OMG Midwest, Inc. d/b/a Des Moines Asphalt & Paving.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize final
payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $975,378.29 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2011-2012 CIP, Page Street - 40, Special City-wide Street Improvements, STR217, Being:
Gaming Monies

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On June 27, 2011, under Roll Call No. 11-1156, the City Council awarded a contract to OMG Midwest, Inc. d/b/a
Des Moines Asphalt & Paving, James Gauger, President, P.O. Box 3365, Des Moines, IA  50316-0365 for the
construction of the following improvement:

2011 Expanded Street Resurfacing Program - Contract 1, 06-2011-010

The improvement includes scarification of existing streets, furnish and place Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) and other
incidental items; all in accordance with the contract documents, including Plan File Nos. 532-05/16 at the
following locations within the City of Des Moines:

E. 12th Street from [-235 to E. University Avenue

48th Street from University Avenue to Franklin Avenue

Fleur Drive from the bridge S. of Hwy. 5 to Beardsley Avenue
E. Hull Avenue from E. 9th Street to E. 14th Street

Madison Avenue from 2nd Avenue to 6th Avenue

Morton Avenue from E. 25th Street to E. 27th Street

E. Pine Avenue from SE 36th Street to SE 45th Street

E. Watrous Avenue from South Union Street to SE 5th Street

[ hereby certify that the construction of said 2011 Expanded Street Resurfacing Program - Contract 1, Activity ID
06-2011-010, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and 1 hereby
recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on July 25, 2011, and was completed on November
15, 2011.

1

Engineering * T 515.283.4920 « F 515.283.4112 + www dmgov.org /\ City Hall » 400 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines * lowa *50309-1891




I further certify that $975,378.29 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $916,971.26 has been paid
the Contractor and $9,638.12 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above
project, the remaining balance of $48,768.91 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for
unresolved claims on file in accordance with lowa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is
shown on the attached Estimate of Construction Completed.

g/éf /504_4—‘_”

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

2

Engineering * T 515.283.4920 « F 515.283.4112 ¢ www.dmgov.orQA City Hall « 400 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines * lowa »50309-1891




/A

Z 40 | obed

8C'8LE'SLES SYF@IO HONVHD SN'Td INNOWV LOVIINOD TV.IOL
SHAILIINVNO LTING-SY OL SINNOWY WHLI LOVIINOD LSNeav| 100
8C°EHTES 8¢ EHTeS 000'T 000'T 000'T ST SONDTIVIA LNINTA V| #0°T 0D
00°7ET°1$ 00'ZETTS 000'T 000'T 000'T ST SAIVOd AOVSSaN| £0'T 0D
00°0T6°T$ 00°0Z6°1$ 000'1 000'T 000°T ST SYHADILI0 ATNIOAINN| 20°'T 0D
00°0SL°C$ 00°0SL°T$ 000'1 000'1 000'1 ST HANTd TIVINI H1dRIL] 10'T 0D
09°6¥1°0LS 00°08$ 0.8°9L8 000°058 000°058 NOL W/€ “ASVE (TVSH 3 00€) VINH| 61
ST'STESIS 00°S$ 050°599°¢ 000°000°¢ 000°000°¢ AS ANId 9 - TVAOWHY ININAAVI| 81
SS0LL'YCS 00°S€$ 0€L°LOL 000°00€ 000°00€ NOL ANOLS QaHSNED| - LI
00°09%°v$ 00°09%"¥$ 000'1 000°1 000'T ST TINH ‘9 - SONDIEVIN DIIAVIL| 91
00°$9S°C$ 00°558$ 000°€ 000°€ 000°¢ v TINH "3 - JOOTYOSNAS|  ¢1
00°00t°CC$ 00°009°1$ 0001 000°ST 000°S1 va DONINAJO IND TAVINI LSNCAv| I
00°001°C$ 00'00€$ 000°L 000°S 000°S via SYASHI AIVINI[ €1
00°0$ 00°00Z$ 000°0 000°0T 000°01 va ar1 ITOHNVIN MAN| 21
00'0$ 00"005°9$ 000°0 000'C 000°C vd TIVINI L0S MS ADVIdTI % FAONTI| 11
00°05Z°c$ 00°0SZ°€$ 000°1 000'C 000'Z vd TIVINI 10S-MS FOVIITI 2 JAONTY| 01
00°0¥1°01$ 00°009°C$ 006°¢€ 006'€ 006°€ 1IN ASVd 40 NOILVIVdTId 2 NVATO 6
00°00Z°1$ 00°SL$ 000°91 000°91 000°91 vd DNINVD - TIVIAS ‘NOIS LOF(Odd 8
SS'S91°8IS $$°691°81% 000'T 000'1 000'T ST TOIINOD DIAVIL] £
00°0$ 00°'18$ 000°0 000002 000°002 AS MIVdEY ASvd 9
00 00%'$ 00°00C$ 00022 000°7C 00022 v ONDYI ONILSNAV FTOHNVIA S
00°000°0T$ 00°000°0T$ 000’1 000°T 000'1 ST SINIOf LING O0d TIIN|
00°000°S€$ 00°000°S€$ 000’1 000'T 000'1 ST NOLLVZITION €
96°90T°989% 05°08$ 01€'$TS8 000°005°8 000°00$°8 NOL OI¥4 ON W T/1 “ NS (TYSE M 00€) VINH| ¢
00°001°cH$ 00'T$ 000'0SS°1Z 000°0S5°1¢ 000°0S$°1¢ AS MDIHL +T ‘NOLLVOIANIVOS INAWNAA VA 1
INNOWYV TVIOL | 9JTdd LINN ALVa Ol QAZNMOHLOY | QILVINLLSH LINN NOILIIOSAd "ON ANI'T
ATLOMILSNOD
SLINQ

1L/01/11 deq
010-1107-90 :dI &1V

INIWINYEIQ ONIEFANIONS

SANIOIN S3Q 40 ALD
{ ‘A V.

ONIAVd ¥ L'IVHdSY SINION SHA JOLOVIINOD
T LOVILNOD - WVIODO0Ud ONIDVIINSHT LATILS AAANVIXA [10T :1LDAr0odd

(TVNIA) € "ON INAWAVd TVILIVd
TIRUIL o7 [1/81/01 WO¥A INOA NYOM HOA

AALATdNOD NOILIONILSNOD A0 ALVINILSH

VAOI ‘SINIOW SAd A0 ALID
INIAWILHVIAA ONTHTINIONT




Z 4o g ebeq

/[ A

(TYNIJ) € "ON INAWAVJ TVILYVd
A9 dIIDOFIHD
T1°8£9°6$ ANA LNNOWY .
9T’ 1L6°916$ LNAWAVd SNOIATYd SSA'T ™\ A A Dj
8€'609°976% ADVNIVLTY SSATTV.LOL \/\/ﬂm\< 7 %/ gﬂ A9 dFdvdadd
16°89L°8V$ AOVNIVLTY
6T’ 8LESLES TV.LOL
06'89L°8Y$ _ AONVIV
8€°609°9Z6% SINHWAVd TVILIVd TVIOL
TI'8€9°6$ INANAVd TVILIVd SIHL
69°9v€°0LTS 7 "ON INANAVd TYILIVd
LSYT9°9Y9$ \ I 'ON LNHWAVd TVILIVd
INNOWY TVIOL | #0nid LINQ 4Lva Ol QIZIOHLNY | QdLVALLSE LINO NOLLdTddSad "ON ANI'T
GELONYISNOD
SLINN




